in sourcing and gathering data. This decision was 

informed by the suitability of research work of this sort. 

The population of the study includes all family 

businesses and law courts and chambers operating 

within Keffi Local Government Area of Nasarawa State. 

A total of one hundred and forty-five (145) family 

businesses and two courts were selected from the total 

research population. This selection will be done using 

the simple random technique form of balloting.  

In order to derive meaningful information from the data 

collected, the study adopted the use of regression